








	

 


 

  
 
  
 


 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

HAWAII EMPLOYER-UNION HEALTH BENEFITS TRUST FUND (EUTF) 
AUTHORIZED LEAVE OF ABSENCE WITHOUT PAY (L-1) 

Employee’s Name (Last, First, MI;): Dates of Authorized Leave of Absence Without Pay (LWOP): 

Monthly Employee Contributions: 
Your monthly employee contributions are listed on the 
following Premium Contribution pages – 1) all BUs 
employees, 2) HSTA VB members. If you do not know
what plans you are in, you can determine your employee 
contribution each pay period by reviewing a recent pay 
stub prior to your leave without pay and within the same 
fiscal year. Double these amounts to determine your 
monthly amount to forward to the EUTF. 

If you need further assistance, please contact the EUTF at 
586-7390 or toll free at 1-800-295-0089 option 3.

Please review your pay statement each pay period to check if 
premiums were deducted.  If premiums are not deducted, please 
submit your portion of the premiums to the EUTF to avoid 
cancellation of your plans. For questions regarding your account 
balance, contact EUTF Accounting at 586-7390 or toll-free at 1-
800-295-0089, select option 3.

*Premiums and contributions may change every July 1.

If your leave is expected to last more than 30 days, you have two options to choose from: 

(1) Voluntarily cancel your health benefit plan enrollments due to leave without pay.

a. You must complete an EC-1 or EC-1H form within 45 days from the start of your leave of absence without pay to
cancel your plans.  The effective date of the cancellation shall be the end of the pay period during which the leave
of absence without pay begins.  All plans will be canceled except for the life insurance plan.

b. You may re-enroll in the same benefit plans upon return from the leave of absence without pay by completing an
EC-1 or EC-1H form and submitting to your employer. The form must be submitted within 45 days of returning
from the leave of absence.

(2) Continue your enrollments during your leave of absence without pay by paying the premiums as noted above, by
the first of each month.

You may send payments in advance of your payment due date.  Make checks payable to “EUTF” and be sure to 
indicate your EUTF HB# and month(s) to which your payment applies, on your check.  Send payments to the 
following address: EUTF at PO Box 30700 Honolulu, HI 96820-0700 

Additional payment options including credit card or electronic check payments are also available.  Please visit the EUTF 
website at eutf.hawaii.gov for information on how to make a payment online.  Fees may apply. 
Note: Failure to promptly pay your premiums may result in administrative cancellation of your health plans.  In addition, you may be 
ineligible for COBRA Continuation coverage.  You may re-enroll only during the next open enrollment period, or upon experiencing a 
qualifying life event following the next plan year and may suffer a break in coverage.  If your enrollment is cancelled while on FMLA 
your coverage may be reinstated, or you may choose to re-enroll in the same plans when you return to work.  Premiums owed as a 
result of the cancellation may be collected prior to your reinstatement or re-enrollment. 

HRO USE: Please route the completed L-1 Form by intra-office courier or mail to: EUTF at 201 Merchant St Suite 1700, 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Employer: __________________ Agency/Department: ________________________ Phone: _______________ 

HRO Signature: ____________________________________________________ Date: _____________________ 

Employee is on Family Medical Leave (FMLA):  Yes  No 

Employee is on Uniformed Services Leave (USERRA):  Yes  No 
If employee is on FMLA or USERRA leave, indicate start and end date: ______________ to ________________ 
Please provide the following copies of this form to: Employee: ____ EUTF: _____ Employer’s File Copy: ____ 

Revised 10/18 

https://eutf.hawaii.gov


HAWAII EMPLOYER-UNION HEALTH BENEFITS TRUST FUND 

ACTIVE EMPLOYEES 

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2023 

ALL BARGAINING UNITS 

BU 05: FOR HAWAII PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS, STATE OF HAWAII HSTA VEBA EMPLOYEES WHO OPTED TO TRANSFER TO EUTF PLANS 

OR BU 05 EMPLOYEES HIRED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2011 

Benefit Plan 

MEDICAL PLANS 

PPO - 90/10 Plan - HMSA Medical and Chiropractic, 
CVS Caremark Prescription Drug 

PPO - 80/20 Plan - HMSA Medical and Chiropractic, 
CVS Caremark Prescription Drug 

PPO - 75/25 Plan - HMSA Medical and Chiropractic, 
CVS Caremark Prescription Drug 

HMO - HMSA Medical and Chiropractic, CVS 
Caremark Prescription Drug 

HMO - Kaiser Comprehensive Medical, 
Prescription Drug, and Chiropractic 

HMO - Kaiser Standard Medical, 
Prescription Drug and Chiropractic 

Supplemental Medical and Prescription Drug - HMA 

DENTAL PLAN 

HDS Dental 

VISION PLAN 

VSP Vision 

LIFE INSURANCE 

Securian Life Insurance 

Type of 

Enrollment 

Self 
Two-Party 
Family 

Self 
Two-Party 
Family 

Self 
Two-Party 
Family 

Self 
Two-Party 
Family 

Self 176.27 
Two-Party 428.61 
Family 547.24 

Self 25.00 
Two-Party 60.75 
Family 77.50 

Self 6.78 
Two-Party 12.13 
Family 13.14 

Self 7.16 
Two-Party 14.32 
Family 23.55 

Self 0.84 
Two-Party 1.57 
Family 2.05 

Employee -

Semi-Monthly 

Employee 

Contribution 

253.75 
616.46 
786.10 

151.12 
367.05 
467.94 

24.28 
58.95 
75.14 

254.97 
619.49 
790.00 

Monthly 

Employee 

Contribution 

507.50 
1,232.92 
1,572.20 

302.24 
734.10 
935.88 

48.56 
117.90 
150.28 

509.94 
1,238.98 
1,580.00 

352.54 453.36 
857.22 1,101.12 56.2% 

1,094.48 1,403.80 56.2% 

50.00 449.98 90.0% 
121.50 1,093.48 90.0% 
155.00 1,394.96 90.0% 

13.56 20.32 60.0% 
24.26 36.40 60.0% 
26.28 39.42 60.0% 

14.32 21.48 60.0% 
28.64 42.96 60.0% 
47.10 70.62 60.0% 

1.68 2.52 60.0% 
3.14 4.68 59.8% 
4.10 6.12 59.9% 

- 4.12 100.0% 

Monthly 

Employer 

Contribution* 

453.36 
1,101.12 
1,403.80 

453.36 
1,101.12 
1,403.80 

436.94 
1,061.00 
1,352.38 

453.36 
1,101.12 
1,403.80 

Percent 

Employer 

47.2% 
47.2% 
47.2% 

60.0% 
60.0% 
60.0% 

90.0% 
90.0% 
90.0% 

47.1% 
47.1% 
47.0% 

56.3% 

Total 

$960.86 
$2,334.04 
$2,976.00 

$755.60 
$1,835.22 
$2,339.68 

$485.50 
$1,178.90 
$1,502.66 

$963.30 
$2,340.10 
$2,983.80 

$805.90 
$1,958.34 
$2,498.28 

$499.98 
$1,214.98 
$1,549.96 

$33.88 
$60.66 
$65.70 

$35.80 
$71.60 

$117.72 

$4.20 
$7.82 

$10.22 

$4.12 

4/27/2023 



     
    

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

 
                           
                        
                     
                           
                        
                        
                           
                        
                        

                                   
                                 
                                 
                                     
                                   
                                 

                                       
                                       
                                       

                                           

 

 

HAWAII EMPLOYER-UNION HEALTH BENEFITS TRUST FUND 
FOR ACTIVE EMPLOYEES FORMERLY UNDER THE HSTA VEBA 

BU 05

 EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2023 

Benefit Plan 

MEDICAL PLANS 
HSTA VB - PPO - 90/10 Plan - HMSA 
Medical and Chiropractic, CVS Caremark 
Prescription Drug, VSP Vision 
HSTA VB - PPO - 80/20 Plan- HMSA 
Medical and Chiropractic, CVS Caremark 
Prescription Drug, VSP Vision 

HSTA VB - HMO - Kaiser Comprehensive 
Medical, Drug, Chiropractic, and VSP Vision 

DENTAL PLAN 

HSTA VB - HDS Dental 

HSTA VB - HDS Supplemental Dental 

VISION PLAN 

HSTA VB - VSP Vision 

LIFE INSURANCE 
HSTA VB - Securian Life Insurance 

Type of 
Enrollment 

Self 
Two-Party 
Family 
Self 
Two-Party 
Family 
Self 
Two-Party 
Family 

Self 
Two-Party 
Family 
Self 
Two-Party 
Family 

Self 
Two-Party 
Family 

Employee 

Semi-Monthly 
Employee 

Contribution 

196.48 
476.23 
607.17 
138.85 
336.42 
428.75 
142.10 
345.56 
441.60 

7.78 
15.56 
25.61 

3.63 
7.27 

10.90 

0.84 
1.57 
2.05 

-

Monthly 
Employee 

Contribution 

392.96 
952.46 

1,214.34 
277.70 
672.84 
857.50 
284.20 
691.12 
883.20 

15.56 
31.12 
51.22 

7.26 
14.54 
21.80 

1.68 
3.14 
4.10 

-

Monthly 
Employer 

Contribution* 

416.52 
1,009.26 
1,286.26 

416.52 
1,009.26 
1,286.26 

416.52 
1,009.26 
1,286.26 

23.34 
46.68 
76.80 
10.90 
21.78 
32.68 

2.52 
4.68 
6.12 

4.12 

Percent 
Employer 

51.5% 
51.4% 
51.4% 
60.0% 
60.0% 
60.0% 
59.4% 
59.4% 
59.3% 

60.0% 
60.0% 
60.0% 
60.0% 
60.0% 
60.0% 

60.0% 
59.8% 
59.9% 

100.0% 

Total 

$809.48 
$1,961.72 
$2,500.60 

$694.22 
$1,682.10 
$2,143.76 

$700.72 
$1,700.38 
$2,169.46 

$38.90 
$77.80 

$128.02 
$18.16 
$36.32 
$54.48 

$4.20 
$7.82 

$10.22 

$4.12 

4/27/2023 




