# HAWAII EMPLOYER-UNION HEALTH BENEFITS TRUST FUND (EUTF)

AUTHORIZED LEAVE OF ABSENCE WITHOUT PAY (L-1)				
Employee's Name (Last, First, MI.):	Dates of Authorized Leave of Absence Without Pay (LWOP):			
Monthly Employee Contributions:  Your monthly employee contributions are listed on the following Premium Contribution pages – 1) all BUs employees, 2) HSTA VB members. If you do not know what plans you are in, you can determine your employee contribution each pay period by reviewing a recent pay stub prior to your leave without pay and within the same fiscal year. Double these amounts to determine your monthly amount to forward to the EUTF.  If you need further assistance, please contact the EUTF at 586-7390 or toll free at 1-800-295-0089 option 3.	Please review your pay statement each pay period to check if premiums were deducted. If premiums are not deducted, please submit your portion of the premiums to the EUTF to avoid cancellation of your plans. For questions regarding your account balance, contact EUTF Accounting at 586-7390 or toll-free at 1-800-295-0089, select option 3.			
*Premiums and contributions may change every July 1.	u baya two antions to shoose from			
(1) Voluntarily cancel your health benefit plan enrol a. You must complete an EC-1 or EC-1H form with cancel your plans. The effective date of the ca	·			

- e of absence without pay begins. All plans will be canceled except for the life insurance plan.
- b. You may re-enroll in the same benefit plans upon return from the leave of absence without pay by completing an EC-1 or EC-1H form and submitting to your employer. The form must be submitted within 45 days of returning from the leave of absence.
- (2) Continue your enrollments during your leave of absence without pay by paying the premiums as noted above, by the first of each month.

You may send payments in advance of your payment due date. Make checks payable to "EUTF" and be sure to indicate your EUTF HB# and month(s) to which your payment applies, on your check. Send payments to the following address: EUTF at PO Box 30700 Honolulu, HI 96820-0700

Additional payment options including credit card or electronic check payments are also available. Please visit the EUTF website at eutf.hawaii.gov for information on how to make a payment online. Fees may apply.

Note: Failure to promptly pay your premiums may result in administrative cancellation of your health plans. In addition, you may be ineligible for COBRA Continuation coverage. You may re-enroll only during the next open enrollment period, or upon experiencing a qualifying life event following the next plan year and may suffer a break in coverage. If your enrollment is cancelled while on FMLA your coverage may be reinstated, or you may choose to re-enroll in the same plans when you return to work. Premiums owed as a result of the cancellation may be collected prior to your reinstatement or re-enrollment.

HRO USE: Please route the completed L-1 Form by intra-office courier or mail to: EUTF at 201 Merchant St Suite 1700, Honolulu, HI 96813

mployer: Agency/Department:		Phone:
HRO Signature:		Date:
Employee is on Family Medical Le	eave (FMLA): 🗆 Yes 🗆 No	
Employee is on Uniformed Servic	es Leave (USERRA): ☐ Yes ☐ No	
If employee is on FMLA or USERRA leave, indicate start and end date:		to
Please provide the following copi	es of this form to: Employee: EUTF:	Employer's File Copy:

Revised 10/18

## HAWAII EMPLOYER-UNION HEALTH BENEFITS TRUST FUND ACTIVE EMPLOYEES

#### EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2023 ALL BARGAINING UNITS

## BU 05: FOR HAWAII PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS, STATE OF HAWAII HSTA VEBA EMPLOYEES WHO OPTED TO TRANSFER TO EUTF PLANS OR BU 05 EMPLOYEES HIRED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2011

		Semi-Monthly	Monthly	Monthly		
	Type of	Employee	Employee	Employer	Percent	
Benefit Plan	Enrollment	Contribution	Contribution	Contribution*	Employer	Total
MEDICAL PLANS						
	Self	253.75	507.50	453.36	47.2%	\$960.86
PPO - 90/10 Plan - HMSA Medical and Chiropractic, CVS Caremark Prescription Drug	Two-Party	616.46	1,232.92	1,101.12	47.2%	\$2,334.04
	Family	786.10	1,572.20	1,403.80	47.2%	\$2,976.00
PPO - 80/20 Plan - HMSA Medical and Chiropractic, CVS Caremark Prescription Drug	Self	151.12	302.24	453.36	60.0%	\$755.60
	Two-Party	367.05	734.10	1,101.12	60.0%	\$1,835.22
CV3 Caremark Frescription Drug	Family	467.94	935.88	1,403.80	60.0%	\$2,339.68
PPO - 75/25 Plan - HMSA Medical and Chiropractic, CVS Caremark Prescription Drug	Self	24.28	48.56	436.94	90.0%	\$485.50
	Two-Party	58.95	117.90	1,061.00	90.0%	\$1,178.90
CV3 Caremark Frescription Drug	Family	75.14	150.28	1,352.38	90.0%	\$1,502.66
HMO - HMSA Medical and Chiropractic, CVS	Self	254.97	509.94	453.36	47.1%	\$963.30
Caremark Prescription Drug	Two-Party	619.49	1,238.98	1,101.12	47.1%	\$2,340.10
Caremark Flescription Drug	Family	790.00	1,580.00	1,403.80	47.0%	\$2,983.80
HMO - Kaiser Comprehensive Medical,	Self	176.27	352.54	453.36	56.3%	\$805.90
l	Two-Party	428.61	857.22	1,101.12	56.2%	\$1,958.34
Prescription Drug, and Chiropractic	Family	547.24	1,094.48	1,403.80	56.2%	\$2,498.28
HMO - Kaiser Standard Medical.	Self	25.00	50.00	449.98	90.0%	\$499.98
Prescription Drug and Chiropractic	Two-Party	60.75	121.50	1,093.48	90.0%	\$1,214.98
L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L	Family	77.50	155.00	1,394.96	90.0%	\$1,549.96
	Self	6.78	13.56	20.32	60.0%	\$33.88
Supplemental Medical and Prescription Drug - HMA	Two-Party	12.13	24.26	36.40	60.0%	\$60.66
	Family	13.14	26.28	39.42	60.0%	\$65.70
DENTAL PLAN						
DENTAL I LAN	Self	7.16	14.32	21.48	60.0%	\$35.80
HDS Dental	Two-Party	14.32	28.64	42.96	60.0%	\$71.60
	Family	23.55	47.10	70.62	60.0%	\$117.72
VISION PLAN						
VSP Vision	Self	0.84	1.68	2.52	60.0%	\$4.20
	Two-Party	1.57	3.14	4.68	59.8%	\$7.82
	Family	2.05	4.10	6.12	59.9%	\$10.22
LIFE INSURANCE						
Securian Life Insurance	Employee	-	-	4.12	100.0%	\$4.12
	-					

### HAWAII EMPLOYER-UNION HEALTH BENEFITS TRUST FUND FOR ACTIVE EMPLOYEES FORMERLY UNDER THE HSTA VEBA BU 05

### **EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2023**

Benefit Plan	Type of Enrollment	Semi-Monthly Employee Contribution	Monthly Employee Contribution	Monthly Employer Contribution*	Percent Employer	Total
MEDICAL PLANS						
HSTA VB - PPO - 90/10 Plan - HMSA	Self	196.48	392.96	416.52	51.5%	\$809.48
Medical and Chiropractic, CVS Caremark	Two-Party	476.23	952.46	1.009.26	51.4%	\$1.961.72
Prescription Drug, VSP Vision	Family	607.17	1,214.34	1,286.26	51.4%	\$2,500.60
HSTA VB - PPO - 80/20 Plan- HMSA	Self	138.85	277.70	416.52	60.0%	\$694.22
Medical and Chiropractic, CVS Caremark	Two-Party	336.42	672.84	1.009.26	60.0%	\$1,682.10
Prescription Drug, VSP Vision	Family	428.75	857.50	1,009.20	60.0%	\$2,143.76
Trescription Brug, ver vision	Self	142.10	284.20	416.52	59.4%	\$700.72
HSTA VB - HMO - Kaiser Comprehensive	Two-Party	345.56	691.12	1.009.26	59.4%	\$1.700.38
Medical, Drug, Chiropractic, and VSP Vision	Family	441.60	883.20	1,009.20	59.4%	\$2,169.46
	1 anny	441.00	003.20	1,200.20	39.370	ΨZ, 109.40
DENTAL PLAN						
	Self	7.78	15.56	23.34	60.0%	\$38.90
HSTA VB - HDS Dental	Two-Party	15.56	31.12	46.68	60.0%	\$77.80
	Family	25.61	51.22	76.80	60.0%	\$128.02
HSTA VB - HDS Supplemental Dental	Self	3.63	7.26	10.90	60.0%	\$18.16
	Two-Party	7.27	14.54	21.78	60.0%	\$36.32
	Family	10.90	21.80	32.68	60.0%	\$54.48
VISION PLAN						
HSTA VB - VSP Vision	Self	0.84	1.68	2.52	60.0%	\$4.20
	Two-Party	1.57	3.14	4.68	59.8%	\$7.82
	Family	2.05	4.10	6.12	59.9%	\$10.22
LIFE INSURANCE						
HSTA VB - Securian Life Insurance	Employee	-	-	4.12	100.0%	\$4.12